

T.P. CrI. No.23/2025

Pinki Kaushik Vs. State NCT of Delhi & Ors.

06.09.2025

Present : Ms. Vandana Sharma, counsel for the applicant
(through VC)

Mr. Salim Khan, learned Chief Public Prosecutor for
State / respondent no.1

Respondents no.2 and 3 are not yet served.

1. The comments have already been received from the learned Trial Court.
2. Adjournment is requested on behalf of the applicant submitting that as the counsel is unwell she is unable to appear today.
3. Respondents no.2 and 3 are yet not served and required to be served with the notice of the transfer petition.
4. Notice of the transfer petition be issued to the respondents no.2 and 3 by all permissible modes on taking immediate steps for the next date.
5. **Matter be listed for service of respondents no.2 and 3 and for consideration of the transfer petition on 17.11.2025.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 06.09.2025 (a)